

Crl Revision No. 40 of 2025

Order No. 02dated 05.06.2025

The revisionist Rajesh Maity and another have filed the instant Criminal revision being dissatisfied with the order dated 28.04.2025 pass by the Ld. Special Executive Magistrate, Eastern Suburban Division, Kolkata in M/SEM case NO. 09 of 2024.

Prayer was made to stay the operation of impugned order.

The instant revision was filed within time and as such, the same is admitted.

The stay petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the revisionist.

Perused the impugned order.

I think that to avoid any conflict of decision, the operation of the impugned order be stayed till disposal of the instant Criminal Revision.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Ld. Special Executive Magistrate, Eastern Suburban Division, Kolkata in connection with M/SEM case NO. 09 of 2024 for information.

Let the case record be transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ, 2nd Court, Sedaldah for disposal.

Requisites be filed to the transferee court.

To **09.07.2025** for SR and appearance before the transferee court.

D/C by me,

ASJ-1

(Anirban Das)/WB-691,
Addl. Sessions Judge ,
1st Court, Sealdah
South 24-Parganas